

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MICHAEL HILL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

The UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR; DEB HAALAND, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; and
BRYAN NEWLAND, in his official capacity as
Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs,

Federal Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01781-JEB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring their claims 1

 A. Plaintiffs have not identified an injury traceable to the agency
 actions they challenge 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries are not likely to be redressed by a
 favorable ruling from this Court 4

 II. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim 7

 A. Plaintiffs’ response concedes that the extension agreement is not
 reviewable under the APA (Claim 1)..... 7

 B. By the Amended Complaint’s own allegations and Settlement Act’s
 plain meaning, the Secretary’s publication of the statement complied
 with the Settlement Act (Claim 2). 9

 C. Plaintiffs fail to allege a cognizable breach of trust claim (Claim 3) 11

 1. To state a claim for breach of trust, Plaintiffs must identify a
 treaty, statute, or regulation that establishes a specific duty
 the Government failed to perform..... 13

 2. Plaintiffs have not stated a claim for breach of trust 15

 D. Plaintiffs have failed to plead a viable Fifth Amendment claim
 (Claim 4). 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Legis. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 1998).....	28
<i>Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	29
<i>Crow Allottees Ass’n v. U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 705 F. App’x 489 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 27
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	29
<i>Doe v. Rogers</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2015).....	29
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8
<i>Feldman v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 879 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Feloni v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 22-2094, 2023 WL 3180313 (D.D.C. May 1, 2023).....	7
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	8
<i>Grey v. United States</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 285 (1990).....	26

Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 27

Gulf Coast Maritime Supply, Inc. v. United States,
867 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 5

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 11

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987)..... 27

Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Vilsack,
797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6, 10

Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n,
67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 4

Jerome Stevens Pharms. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 5

Lujan v. Def’s of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 1, 2

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 30, 31, 32

Phoenix Consulting v. Republic of Angola,
216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 5

Ramona Two Shields v. United States,
820 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 21

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 5

Severino v. Biden,
71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 8

Soundboard Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 2

United States v. Antelope,
430 U.S. 641 (1977)..... 30, 31

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 18, 19, 20

United States v. Mitchell,
445 U.S. 535 (1980)..... 26

<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009).....	19, 20, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	28
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	31
<i>Wilkins v. Jackson</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	24
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 349.....	24
25 U.S.C. § 381.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 382.....	24
25 U.S.C. § 385.....	25
25 U.S.C. § 386a.....	24
25 U.S.C. § 404.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1296.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	10, 11
Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3097 (2010).....	passim
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	5

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 171.105 24
25 C.F.R. § 2530.0-8..... 24
25 C.F.R. §171.110..... 24
25 C.F.R. Part 171..... 6, 25, 26

Other Authorities

81 Fed. Reg. 40,720 (June 22, 2016)..... 13
